Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding and succeeding paragraph as 

though fully rewritten herein.  

9. This Court has original jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 

because Plaintiffs’ citizenship is diverse from that of Defendants, and because the 

amount in controversy exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). 

10. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Civil Rule 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) because 

the battery giving rise to the claim described herein occurred in Wood County, 

Ohio, which is located in this judicial district.  

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

[...]

on the normal activities of his daily life with his mother have been impaired. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against Defendants Shannon M. Walsh 

and Mac’s Convenience Stores, LLC, D/B/A Circle K # 4705672, and Defendant Circle K 

Stores, Inc. on each of the claims against them, in an amount exceeding Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), and together with interest, costs, reasonable attorney 

fees associated herewith, and such other and further relief as the Court may deem just. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Charles E. Boyk    

Charles E. Boyk (0000494) 
Michael A. Bruno (0033780)